5077 Re A point

undertaken so far have revealed that the entire Shillong Plateau has risen to the present height through 100 million years. However, there is no definite evidence to show that the altitude of Shillong has been increasing every year. The question of any danger to the Shillong city and its surroundings does not arise. ]

FLONG-TERM FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS OF
TEXTILE MILLS

1345. SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state whether Government are aware of the long-term financial requirements of the textile mills for moderanisa-tion purposes and if so, what steps Government propose to take in this respect?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI MOHD.
SHAFT QURESHI) : The
Hon'ble Member's attention is invited to part
(d) of the statement attached to the reply to Unstarred Question No. 221 answered on the 23rd November, 1967. As was stated therein, the financial requirements for the. rehabilitation of the Textile industry during the Fourth Plan had been variously estimated but that the Planning Sub-Group on Textile Machinery had estimated the requirements of machinery and equipment for rehabilitation and modernisation at about Rs. 160 crores based on 1963-64 f.0.b./ex works prices.

To assist the rehabilitation and modernisation of the textile industry, the following steps have been taken :—

(1) The Industrial Development Bank of India has evolved a scheme of giving deferred payment guarantee for the supply of indigenous textile machinery to the, cotton textile industry for rehabilitation and moderanisation

purposes;

(i1) Banks have been asked not to charge more than 8 per cent to their customers;

(iii) Deferred payment schemes have been extended to 7 years in deserving cases;

The limit on credits for availing of rediscounting facilities by the Industrial Development Bank of India has been increased from Rs. 25 lakhs to Rs. 50 lakhs per unit per year; and

(iv)

[21 DEC 1967 ]

of Privilege 5078
(v) The Industrial Development Bank of India, etc., have been advised to consider applications from the textile industry for loans required for moderanisation.

Besides, the proposed Textile Development Corporation, whicn is likely to be set up shortly, would supplement the efforts of the industry and the specialised financial institutions, towards rehabilitation and modernisation of the industry.

TDEVALUATION OF THE CEYLONESE RUPEE

1381. SHRI K. P. MALLIKAR-JbNDU:
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state :

(a) what are the repurcussions of the devaluation of the Ceylonese Rupee on our exports and imports; and

(b) what measures Government have taken or propose to take to meet the situation?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE (SHRI
DINESH SINGH) : (a) and (b) In consequence of the devaluation of the Ceylonese Rupee certain qualities of Indian tea may face increase competition. A reduction in export duty is however not considered to be necessary to meet the situation.

12 NOON
RE A POINT OF PRIVILEGE

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA (West Bengal) :
Sir, 1 rise on a question of privilege which should be taken up first. The question of privilege is taken up first immediately after question Hour and I have taken your permission and written also.

MR. CHAIRMAN After the Prime
Minister has made a statement about the

Australian Prime Minister.
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : The
Prime Minister is very important, so is privilege. Sir, she can wait a little.

sft TewTeEw (9T g3W) ;- fafadw
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, as we know, the Prime Minister is very important, but so is privilege. Sir, Members have certain rights under the Constitution and I would refer to article 105 of the Constitution which provides for freedom of speech.” Kindly refer to it. 1 shall refer to May's Parliamentary Practice, chapters HI and IV where it is stated

"Parliamentary privilege is the sum of the peculiar rights enjoyed by each House collectively as a constituent part of the High Court of Parliament and by members of each House individually,"

Please mark the words "and by members of each House".

"without which they could not discharge their functions, and which exceed those possessed by other bodies or individuals."

And please mark the words "exceed those possessed by other bodies or individuals."
This matter 1s elaborated in the next chapter, Chapter IV of May's Parliamentary Practice. In this matter we are guided by the British conventions.

Last week Shri M. P. Bhargava made a speech in connection with the B. I. C. in which he made certain allegations about the connection of Mr. Fakhruddin Ali Ahmed with the Birlas and also of Shri Dinesh Singh and so on. What he said might have been right or worng. That is not the issue now. Another hon. Member of this House, Kumari Shanta Vasisht, also made certain references to certain things and she mentioned that in 1963, the hon.
Prime Minister—she was not then the Prime Minister—was entertaining the wives of certain foreigners who were engaged in C.ILA. and other activities and in trying to throw out a Minister, Shri K.
D. Malaviya from the Government. We are not concerned with the details of it. These speeches were made. And today's newspapers carry the report that two MPs. were rapped
for...

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA (Orissa) :
Mr. Malaviya was outsted because the leftists...

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : I am not concerned with that. The issue is not K. D.
Malaviya. The issue now is that of privilege. Let K. D. Malaviya go to hell.
Let Bhupesh Gupta go to hell before K. D.
Malaviya. Now, Sir, the position is this.
Kindly consider...

[RAJYASABHA]

of Privilege 5080

SHRI G. RAMACHANDRAN (Nominated) : Are you eligible to consign anybody to hell ?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : As
long as I am in his company, Sir, I shall be comfortable even in hell.

SHRI ABID ALI (Maharashtra)
Moscow is hell.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : But
come there single. No, Sir, I would request all hon. Members not to treat this as a party matter at all. 1 would beseech every Member of this House to consider this matter on merit and 1 shall be entirely in your hands, Sir. In today's papers we find 1t reported that two Congress M.Ps have been taken to task in the Congress Parliamentary Party Executive meeting for attacking the Government. The Statesman says the same thing. It seems according to the reports, that Shri Bhargava and Kumari Shanta Vasisht were taken to task and intimadated for having made a speech in the House, Sir. (Interruptions) Sir, it is a serious matter. I would request hon.
Members to meet arguments with arguments, intelligence with intelligence.

SHRI AKBARALI KHAN (Andhra
Pradesh) : Sir, I submit it is out of order because how is the hon. Member interested in what happened in a party meeting ?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA :I am
not interested in what happened in their party meeting. But the moment it comes out in the newspapers it becomes public property and therefore we also have to come into the picture. The difficulty is this.
Suppose I make a speech and some newspapers make aspersions against me and want to influence me one way or the other.
Then it is a clear case of privilege and the ruling of this House and of the other House has been that in such matters the newspapers are guilty.

SHRI ABID ALI: On a point of order, Sir. You kindly give your ruling on my point of order. This 1s a family affair, between brothers, in our own home. Why should it be mentioned in Parliament.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Everything has come in the newspapers.

SHRI ABID ALI : Sir, you should kindly consider my point of order, and give your ruling. It is no business of the


hon. Member to mention it here. Comnsi- |
der it from this point of view and please give your ruling on my point of order.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Please hear me. L am on the question of privilege of the Members of Parliament. You please hear me and then 1 will be bound by your ruling. You cannot expect me to be bound by his ruking. 1 concede that internal party matiers, should not come up here.
But the point here is that this is no longer internal. 1t is external.

SEVERAL HON, MEMBERS :
no.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Pigase read the reports, Evidently somebody had briefed the Press. ldentical reports have appeared in atl the papers. It is quite chear that the Prime Minister, Shri Morarji Desai and Shri Dinesh Singh !
and even Shrimati Tarakeshwari Sinha a lady—were trying to intimidate Members of Parliament and...

No,

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN :
stood your point.

I have under-

SHR1 BHUPESH GUPTA

3 : You
will see, Sir,... .

(Jnterruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : Herc one point of order has been raised...

(Interrupiions) l
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Shrimati l Tarakeshwari Sinha. .. -

SHR! ABID ALl : Sir, the hon.
Member should allow you to give your ruling on the point of order raised by me, ]

|
|
|
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : When ‘
the matter has been published in the '

newspapers. ... (nterruptions) Please listen. ‘
SHRI ABID ALU : Matters were

Members of Pasliament being intimidated by their party. Then the hon. Member did |
not raise any question of privilege. it is not right of every family to discuss .its

|

|

published in newspapers about Communist ‘
own internal family malters. I|
|

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir,
1 wili not take much time. I will finish very quickly. 1 will be very brief. All |
hatIsay is that this is a clear case of |
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breach of privilege and T have read out from May’s Parliamentary Practice.
(Interruptions) Sir, when 1 get up vou ask me to sit down. But there 1 find they are getting up again and again.

SHRI C. D. PANDE (Uttar Pradesh) :
What is the...

(Interruptions)

SHR! BHUPESH GUPTA : May proceed ? .

MR. CHAIRMAN : You finish up.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir,
the position is this. My hon. friend should have suilicient inteltigence and...

SHRI ABID ALl ;: How much paticnce should we have ? :

SHRL BHUPESH GUPTA : First listen lo¢ my arguments and then defeat me in arguments. See the effect of it all.
It is not & question of what happened in the Party mecting. The point is that two honourable colleagues of ours have been sul()l}ected to pressure, to intimidation and,..

SEVERAL HON. MEMBERS : No, no.

v e i
L T

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : You read the reports published in the newspapers. You will find that malice is there.
Shrimati Tarakeshwari Sinha, a Member of another House, tried to Chastise a Member of this House, although she writes ‘gn the Current’. Therefore, { say here is an attempt on the part of Shrt Morarji Desai, Shrimati Indira Gandhiand others to intimidatc Members of this House and as such 1 say they have committed a breach of privilege .

nterruptions)” ~ ~ F

THE LEADER OF THE HOUSE

(SHR1 JAISUKHLAL HATHIL) : Mr. i Chairman, Sir, the hon. Member...
(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : 1 have heard the point you have raised about privilege.

‘SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : It is SETiouS. . -
. iy SRRU

(Interruptions)

‘MR. CHAIRMAN : 1 have heard your point. )
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: You are not protecting us.

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN Order,
When 1 get up you should sit down.

order.

[Interruptions)

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, this is a serious matter and I say that you consider it. Otherwise the House cannot get on.

MR. CHAIRMAN : I have heard sufficiently and I know exactly what has been urged.

At TWAORW : HEA, HET A9 SO
TN |AT 2T N FA GAT )

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Rajnarain, you sit down first.

SHRI C. D. PANDE : Sir, we also have a case against them.

st TreATES ¢ Arad, & sad f@F
dm7 g & s wadir faegn st s
TETE AT FE A, AATHAFEN HIX
FHE 49 & GFT qgd IHT § A A
TEN FEAT Aig AT AT IR AT | ZH

faear oft & fA% %62 o470 %7 qqT 2

e Far gz & o 78

SHRI ~ JAISUKHLAL HATHI
Why not ? T have a right to say.

st Taremer W, aOR uqd

g .
(Interruptions)

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI
(Maharashtra) : Can Mr. Rajnarain say that he will speak after Mr. Sinha ? It is you who have to decide and have the full authority to decide who will speak when.

SHRI C. D. PANDE : If these gentlemen are allowed to speak, I also must be allowed because there is a sufficient case with us.

MR. CHAIRMAN : I have heard Mr.
Bhupesh Gupta. Unless I gave

[RAJYA SABHA ]
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permission for the privilege motion to be discussed no others can discuss it. And my ruling is, I do not think that normal happenings in a party meeting can be made the subject matter of a question of breach of privilege. In any case I am satisfied that tﬁere is no breach of privilege involved in this.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir,
you have given your ruling. But...

SHRI RAJNARAIN : Sir, on a point of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN : I have given my ruling.

S TOHATNAN : wAANT aamia st
HEEA, HOUT AIEAT F W I5 & (wd
HETIRATE, F9A HA ATAT AN, FT X
BT SWATAT X T I AA |

MR. CHAIRMAN : I have given my ruling.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Your ruling is all right, but you hear us.

it yrwaremet : e, # wody sfm
FT FATAT AH FEWRIE

iy @0 o TiF AR FCZENTI

Nt awAREE : 9z giad ) gm AR
73 TATIRAEI B E ) Fag g
qar .

MR. CHAIRMAN : I would like you to sit down. The Prime Minister would like to make a statement. After that I shall allow you to say what you want to say.

st ersAaveraw « e, F oo gy
&1 qre @ fad §arc g, v ag wAAr
Tl § F s sy 38 wifFaEfoam
g w9 @ T T guifes § s A
#TF &TET & gger wrew fafrer ar =
Ffawiv are g sfm arsadr sq
%8 e § 9, svawHr T H
HAF FL, THHT HAAL ¥ FHAT R
g FY AT FT .
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MR. CHAIRMAN : I am stating that j I shall allow you. The Prime Minister has to g0 to the other House. And certainly j an exception should be made.

{Interruptions)

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : But, Sir, the point is...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down. I shall allow you also.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : It was decided that when a Minister is in our House the other House cannot have a certain attraction and pull. This is a matter of privilege. We are in possession of her now and we do not want to part with her.

SOME HON. MEMBERS : No, no

{Interruptions)

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Then why should she go ?

[ 21 DEC 1967 ]

SHRI RAJNARAIN : This is also a matter of privilege.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : You can say whatever you like. But the people

reading the papers would feel that the other |

House has precedence over our House.
You know possession is nine points in law.
We are in possession now and we have nine points. Only one point is there.

MR. CHAIRMAN : In some of these matters...

SHRI NIREN GHOSH (West Bengal):
Sir, I have also a point of order.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, 1 request that the Marshal be asked to guard the gate so that the Prime Minister cannot leave.

St TRATIES ¢ AR, A7 A FEIT qAEAT F7 W5 & | 42 "5 w7ar wifEs

) WAWT FAF T3 FT FE U
1 AT gt waar | 5 ol srew fafee
R TTEH AT F TZ HAAIT HAAT
fo g & w1 ¥ II7 FEU FE FA
TgE:  HEA A AT E |

sit wifag s1S: a1 foe e 39 &=

ZV HGT AR T | HAT T HIA FT KA AT
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I sqrr AEfAAT TEATE A A TZ FE T a9 fF Tgag A1 |

st ermATerae ¢ A, § FF 79w
g i waeq |9dig TR FT A |
7| FL AT TIH FALN DT HF AET
A AL TAH AT wATT e fafre aifear & %% fF 3981 9 52 F20 &
g 59 9EF F1 fEeaT W Tt § H
F I WA ASA AT qET HTHT TAIA
77 9% § AIAA1E qEA AT WA T q7A
# FAE A gAw®E TN T
st =eas ar Wfase o fv gz e
& 99 g ar qg  wfer sy w
g4 &, Ta (o o7 399 7o 48 #g
W ACAT F ATAGAV R AN AT AZ R
fe wme ®AfeT sEEET AT 9
=T gudl faars s a1 9z fyfasy
T AT AT AE FAAT | T G H ATCHY
wfam FEATE N WG A sgATAT T A
¢ gy fad 9 3z a8 Fzam

SHRI ABID ALI : Mr. Chairman, I request you to kindly rule it out, because you have already given the ruling. You kindly stop this discussion. Why should he wax so much about an irrelevant issue ?

st RN ;. AT EH A3 H FE
aepfas qzer @Tw wfawe w5 o
AFAT AT & TAET AT A E 1 wEE
Fx7a wfrwre wma =ifed | w2 O
TZ AT FT BeAT WATT § AT AFHIT A
TR FEE N

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down.

5t TEWATIAS ¢ IH 9T AT AT argeqr  AfFT )

MR. CHAIRMAN : I have given my ruling. I go to the next item. The Prime Minister to make a statement.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : Sir, on a point
of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, no.
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SHRI NIREN GHOSH : You ought to SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA :1havea allox};lv the pﬁmt of orﬁler The point of order| submission to make...
is this. When in this House a Minister challenges that he can face any enquiry and MR. CHAIRMAN : I have given my ruling (Interruptions). Sit down,

fter that if thi
after that if no enquiry is made on this issue no more. I shall not allow any further on of complicity with Birlas, then it seems his i sure that he cannot face the enquiry. If you| this. Irequest you to sitdown.

say the House is seized of the matter a . R ~ o Committee of the Members of the House = le"_? mf' -AFA‘FFH{ TR ST W should go into these allegations... ATIAT T & a1 AW aqiqa rfom

MR. CHAIRMAN : You can give | (¥@ai™r) 7 G@v ot aawm wigy &
another motion. a waal wifgad Sfea g g

SHRINIREN GHOSH : ... and unless a |  #tfsrm
probe is made how can the House go on ? '
Otherwise we will take it that the Minister SHRI C. D. PANDE : In view of their has complicity. repeated I2)1ttempt at qu(I)tmg May's I;?rha—
. mentary Practice, may I say to this House
MR. CHAIRMAN : You can certainly | that there have been at least ten occasions.

give another motion.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, our MR. CHAIRMAN : Nothing more.
The Prime Minister.

colleagues are under apprehension that...

MR. CHAIRMAN : You can give

another motion. OBITUARY REFERENCE
: TRAGIC DEATH OF MR. HAROLD HOLT,
(Interruptlons) PRIME MINISTER OF AUSTRALIA

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : The Prime

Minister should make a statement as to what : o B L happened at the meeting. Every Member is SawW WA (st gfew mER) under threat of intimidation. It means that #eqer WZ@E", FAAT 9267 FHAT Z fr nobody can speak against the Birlas. Frefomat ¥ woft vew Frer fm SHRI R. T. PARTHASARATHY s=itgrews afefeqfa § 0 ot i sy
(Madras) : It is none of your business to Frawd | o YR S S

question what happened in my party.
I AHEA 72 | mfﬁ?;f'—rm FI HYFIT

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : 1 am not . . - o 2 i
concerned with what happens in your party T Sl 47 fasg =7 F oy e but here is a matter... o1 3% qfeae 91 9 e 4T FreT
1.MR. CHAIRMAN : 1 have given my &I & &5% %7 2 |
ruling. . N - .
ArEwe A ad wEEfE & gam w4

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR .=, __ ,--- sdiiisliaiiolr i
(Uttar) Pradesh) : Sir, may I make a sub- T'_‘! "‘:T e zT GLERECARE CEROR i mission ? it ot g =y, =9 o 77-

DR. B. N. ANTANI (Gujarat) : What =190 &1 T4 217 @y |

again ? _— -
& g aemarfEt & A ogesr az
1.MR. CHAIRMAN : I have given my #+e &1 0F (g7 5770 o & | ¥ =orF

ruling. i - % S
W= 197 9, AT THEAHT &) GUaqT 9 |

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR : 1 fqgir aif =7 21 vo oo sfrmr srrem -
am not saying anything about the ruling. My : ' ’H ¥ ,'qu' e Hmm.q point 1}? wheaher any membeir1 in the Op&)osmor% TIT @ 9 I Zard HEATT FT, &7 is authorised to question the proceedings of waaft wyamr 77 v sray ares -
the party meeting. They have quoted May's 'HT‘ gfrq CARDS ;{rt:’:ﬁvm'{ T qEATHT AT ATSAT T BN w2z AT

Parliamentary practice.
BN I AT ¥ q0 A% T |

